Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
Applied Water Science (2022) 12:247
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Study of physicochemical parameters and wetland water quality
assessment by using Shannon’s entropy
Kunwar Raghvendra Singh1 · Rahul Dutta2 · Ajay S. Kalamdhad3 · Bimlesh Kumar3
Received: 25 August 2021 / Accepted: 2 September 2022 / Published online: 6 October 2022

LKBM1 7.15 7.66 214.00 4.90 78.00 78.00 12.00 125.00 11.00 11.00 16.46 7.23 0.29 3.66 1.55 0.64
LKBM2 7.17 8.52 223.00 2.30 80.00 80.00 14.40 125.00 42.00 34.00 10.56 0.12 0.32 6.87 1.48 0.89
LKBM3 7.50 9.57 215.00 2.70 74.00 78.00 10.20 22.50 9.00 6.00 10.83 0.13 0.71 6.42 1.96 1.98
LKBM4 6.87 6.84 353.00 11.10 110.00 102.00 11.70 70.00 19.00 17.00 14.42 10.33 0.50 6.12 7.19 1.60
LKBM5 6.75 7.02 353.00 4.80 108.00 92.00 12.90 80.00 11.00 26.00 17.81 0.09 0.46 6.95 8.27 0.79
LKBM6 7.30 7.06 384.00 8.30 108.00 102.00 12.90 215.00 22.00 7.00 13.11 8.24 0.49 2.15 8.33 0.42
LKBM7 6.99 7.51 220.00 25.60 72.00 66.00 27.30 85.00 23.00 17.00 17.04 7.59 0.61 7.64 6.72 1.71
LKBM8 6.96 7.01 220.00 30.10 74.00 70.00 15.90 175.00 22.00 19.00 19.05 0.11 0.72 6.96 5.21 1.24
LKBM9 7.20 7.70 215.00 36.80 74.00 72.00 18.60 140.00 16.00 21.00 12.41 4.83 0.62 6.82 8.48 1.81
LKBM10 7.68 10.07 657.00 26.40 186.00 190.00 11.70 152.50 16.00 29.00 18.14 12.11 0.97 49.62 12.53 0.17
LKBM11 7.11 5.77 727.00 68.10 208.00 216.00 15.30 210.00 62.00 30.00 19.42 0.12 0.95 52.80 38.52 5.45
LKBM12 7.06 6.56 741.00 54.90 200.00 216.00 14.70 257.50 16.00 22.00 12.65 2.49 0.60 1.85 34.64 3.61
LKBM13 7.03 7.01 303.00 8.40 82.00 70.00 14.40 45.00 20.00 20.00 14.32 6.14 0.53 5.54 15.14 3.40
LKBM14 6.80 7.59 342.00 44.20 82.00 68.00 9.00 277.50 39.00 21.00 15.32 6.75 0.40 3.55 16.19 1.03
LKBM15 6.51 7.64 430.00 16.60 80.00 70.00 33.30 142.50 5.00 14.00 6.68 15.23 0.48 5.84 15.52 0.73
LKBM16 6.85 7.09 265.00 16.60 84.00 70.00 9.30 45.00 34.00 20.00 8.00 0.16 0.41 3.55 16.19 1.03
LKBM17 7.75 7.70 300.00 74.70 80.00 92.00 10.20 230.00 22.00 12.00 29.67 3.82 0.10 11.45 31.27 2.83
LKBM18 7.86 7.40 320.00 74.00 88.00 88.60 8.60 220.00 27.00 16.00 32.00 5.63 0.26 13.45 28.44 1.95
LKBM19 6.97 7.22 230.00 9.30 76.00 90.00 7.80 160.00 23.70 9.10 32.80 4.88 0.10 6.82 14.78 1.23
LKBM20 6.87 7.56 240.00 7.70 78.00 92.00 8.40 158.00 21.60 10.00 34.80 6.43 0.23 7.36 18.60 1.64

Table 4   Descriptive statistics of
heavy metals in pre-monsoon
season at North Guwahati
Locations Cr Pb Fe Mn Cu Zn
LKBM1 0.02 BDL 1.43 0.15 0.08 0.20
LKBM2 0.03 BDL 0.54 0.12 0.03 0.04
LKBM3 0.04 BDL 1.11 0.17 0.11 0.08
LKBM4 0.00 BDL 1.58 0.21 0.08 0.09
LKBM5 0.03 BDL 1.05 0.19 0.09 0.32
LKBM6 0.05 BDL 1.33 0.25 0.09 0.19
LKBM7 0.03 BDL 1.20 0.08 0.13 0.19
LKBM8 0.03 BDL 0.76 0.45 0.07 0.32
LKBM9 0.03 BDL 0.96 0.13 0.08 0.24
LKBM10 0.03 BDL 4.62 0.26 0.19 0.48
LKBM11 0.03 BDL 6.25 0.06 0.05 0.15
LKBM12 0.03 BDL 5.26 0.12 0.10 0.35
LKBM13 0.02 BDL 0.73 0.24 0.10 0.31
LKBM14 0.03 BDL 1.66 0.51 0.11 0.20
LKBM15 0.02 BDL 1.22 0.53 0.04 0.04
LKBM16 0.03 BDL 0.99 0.64 0.08 0.24

LKBM3 7.20 9.20 200.00 4.70 66.00 76.00 7.50 94.00 11.00 9.20 11.70 7.78 0.30 7.88 5.73 0.05
LKBM4 6.70 6.57 372.00 3.80 108.00 128.00 7.20 174.00 35.90 16.60 23.50 9.46 0.48 24.16 9.12 0.16
LKBM5 6.67 6.32 364.00 3.20 102.00 124.00 7.20 156.00 34.80 15.00 23.10 6.85 0.48 23.05 9.77 0.13
LKBM6 6.93 6.27 392.00 4.80 106.00 128.00 7.80 160.00 34.50 17.80 25.00 12.46 0.44 23.68 9.00 0.13
LKBM7 7.19 8.73 633.00 12.10 146.00 166.00 6.60 304.00 63.70 31.40 29.10 13.37 0.57 59.51 55.09 1.07
LKBM8 7.29 8.89 636.00 28.70 144.00 170.00 10.20 306.00 57.00 31.50 29.40 12.14 0.53 62.63 58.14 0.34
LKBM9 7.33 8.42 650.00 30.20 150.00 178.00 7.80 320.00 68.00 34.20 30.40 10.16 0.69 68.85 60.37 0.97
LKBM10 6.75 6.28 223.00 3.40 66.00 76.00 14.70 114.00 16.20 15.80 8.90 7.56 0.61 12.91 8.46 0.15
LKBM11 6.78 6.83 231.00 16.20 70.00 76.00 5.70 98.00 13.30 15.00 9.90 6.66 0.60 11.41 7.62 1.01
LKBM12 6.82 6.23 228.00 11.00 66.00 74.00 8.80 94.00 12.50 15.70 9.10 10.13 0.59 11.17 9.43 0.08
LKBM13 6.96 6.57 338.00 2.70 80.00 102.00 7.50 150.00 35.70 20.90 19.40 8.20 0.50 39.87 11.34 0.19
LKBM14 6.94 6.51 358.00 3.30 78.00 102.00 7.20 168.00 36.30 22.00 20.40 13.43 0.47 32.71 15.70 0.09
LKBM15 6.86 6.69 444.00 5.20 80.00 104.00 7.40 170.00 34.00 20.40 18.80 11.86 0.40 26.96 9.26 0.14
LKBM16 6.90 6.59 428.00 4.90 84.00 110.00 7.40 170.00 38.00 23.80 17.20 14.32 0.34 38.57 12.35 0.26
LKBM17 6.92 7.86 336.00 42.80 84.00 92.00 8.60 220.00 26.80 14.00 18.40 3.82 0.32 11.45 31.27 2.83
LKBM18 6.87 8.04 320.00 46.00 92.00 96.00 8.40 240.00 29.00 18.00 26.80 5.63 0.36 13.45 28.44 1.95
LKBM19 7.06 7.98 214.00 15.80 74.00 94.00 6.20 160.00 23.70 9.10 32.80 7.63 0.10 13.84 18.74 2.48
LKBM20 7.12 7.64 228.00 13.60 82.00 104.00 7.40 158.00 21.60 10.00 34.80 9.84 0.23 14.69 22.79 2.27
MAX 8.52 9.24 650.00 46.00 150.00 178.00 14.70 320.00 68.00 34.20 34.80 14.32 0.94 68.85 60.37 2.83
MIN 6.67 6.23 196.20 2.70 66.00 74.00 5.70 90.00 11.00 9.10 8.90 3.17 0.10 7.88 2.58 0.05

the excess heavy metal concentrations. Although the EWQI
values were low in the post-monsoon period, the high EHCI
Table 6   Descriptive statistics of
heavy metals in post-monsoon
season at North Guwahati
Locations Cr Pb Fe Mn Cu Zn
LKBM1 0.00 0.89 0.01 0.00 0.38 0.18
LKBM2 0.00 0.31 0.73 0.00 1.87 0.12
LKBM3 0.00 0.39 0.17 0.05 1.11 0.09
LKBM4 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.06 0.42 0.09
LKBM5 0.05 0.34 0.04 0.00 1.02 0.04
LKBM6 0.00 0.27 0.28 0.10 0.09 0.04
LKBM7 0.00 0.19 1.50 0.25 2.35 0.09
LKBM8 0.03 0.20 0.35 0.11 0.27 0.19
LKBM9 0.03 0.20 0.44 0.18 0.35 0.13
LKBM10 0.12 0.25 0.35 0.10 0.12 0.07
LKBM11 0.04 0.48 0.27 0.32 0.26 0.22
LKBM12 0.02 0.30 0.41 0.07 0.17 0.03
LKBM13 0.10 0.26 1.49 0.40 0.30 0.43
LKBM14 0.00 0.19 1.39 0.29 0.08 0.06
LKBM15 0.00 0.28 1.41 0.28 0.12 0.03
LKBM16 0.09 0.22 1.43 0.31 0.24 0.47
LKBM17 0.00 0.18 1.08 0.13 0.09 0.79
LKBM18 0.01 0.20 1.24 0.28 0.08 0.93
LKBM19 0.00 0.11 0.63 0.19 0.10 0.98
LKBM20 0.01 0.08 0.32 0.48 0.09 0.84
MAX 0.12 0.89 1.50 0.48 2.35 0.98
MIN 0.00 0.08 0.01 0.00 0.08 0.03
MEAN 0.03 0.27 0.68 0.18 0.48 0.29

monsoon
ranks
LKBM1 0.80 5 0.85 3
LKBM2 0.86 1 0.70 10
LKBM3 0.85 3 0.80 6
LKBM4 0.73 12 0.64 15
LKBM5 0.85 2 0.74 9
LKBM6 0.77 9 0.93 1
LKBM7 0.75 11 0.61 18
LKBM8 0.78 6 0.74 8
LKBM9 0.73 13 0.45 20
LKBM10 0.45 19 0.65 13
LKBM11 0.41 20 0.75 7
LKBM12 0.64 16 0.90 2
LKBM13 0.76 10 0.65 12
LKBM14 0.70 14 0.84 5
LKBM15 0.65 15 0.84 4
LKBM16 0.78 8 0.68 11
LKBM17 0.63 17 0.60 19
LKBM18 0.62 18 0.62 17
LKBM19 0.80 4 0.63 16
LKBM20 0.78 7 0.64 14